
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: FRIDAY, 29 AUGUST 2014  
TIME: 10:00 am 
PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FIRST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, 

TOWN HALL SQUARE, LEICESTER 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Dr. Barton, Shelton and Westley 
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact: Angie Smith 
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
Tel: 0116 454 6354 

email: angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk  
 

 



 

 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, 
City Mayor & Executive Public Briefing and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of 
agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, 
need to consider some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the 
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer 
Service Centre or by contacting us using the details below.  
 

Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the Town Hall are accessible to 
wheelchair users.  Wheelchair access to the Town Hall is from Horsefair Street (Press 
the buzzer on the left hand side of the door to be let in to the building, then take the lift 
to the ground floor and go straight ahead to the main reception). 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in Town Hall meeting rooms.  
Please speak to reception staff at the Town Hall or the Democratic Support Officer at 
the meeting if you wish to use this facility or contact us using the details below. 
 

Filming and social media 
The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to record and share 
reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including social 
media.  
 
Please feel free to use social media during this meeting. 

 
If you wish to film proceedings at a meeting please let us know as far in advance as 
you can so that it can be considered by the Chair of the meeting who has the 
responsibility to ensure that the key principles set out below are adhered to at the 
meeting.  
 
Key Principles.  In recording or reporting on proceedings you are asked: 

� to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption; 
� to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted; 
� where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
� where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are 

aware that they may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 

Further information  
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please 
contact Angie Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email 
Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk or call in at the Town Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151 



 

 

 
PUBLIC SESSION 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING 
PREMISES LICENCE: AFRICAN KITCHEN AND BAR, 
4-6 JUBILEE ROAD, LEICESTER  

 

Appendix A 

 The Director of Environmental Services submits a report on an application for a 
variation of an existing premises licence for African Kitchen and Bar, 4-6 
Jubilee Road, Leicester. 
 
Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for 
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’s website at 
www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by phoning Democratic Support on 454 6354. 
 
Please note that the supporting information to the report contains exempt 
information and is attached for Members only. These papers are marked “NOT 
FOR PUBLICATION”. The information in these papers will be exempt as 
defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended and it is considered that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. The information therefore must not be disclosed or discussed at 
the meeting. Should Members wish to refer to any of these details it is 
recommended that the meeting move to exclude the Press and Public during 
its consideration.   
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 





 WARDS AFFECTED 
 Castle 
 
 
 
 
 

 
FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS: 
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 29 August 2014 
 ______________________________________________________________________________  
 

Application for a variation of an existing premises licence 
African Kitchen & Bar, 4-6 Jubilee Road, Leicester  

Report of the Director of Environmental Services 

1. Purpose of Report  

1.1. This report provides information for Members about an application made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 

 
2. Determination to be made 
 
2.1. Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider whether to 

 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Modify the conditions of the licence 

• Reject the whole application 

3. Summary 
 
3.1 This report outlines an application for a variation to an existing premises licence for 

African Kitchen & Bar and summarises the representations received. It also highlights the 
licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent 
sections of the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A

1



4. Location Plan 
 

 
 
 
5. Existing Licence 
 
5.1. The existing licence is attached at Appendix A. 
 
6. Application 
 
6.1 An application was received on 13th June 2014 from Mr Philip Nleme and Ms Marian 

Ikhide for a variation to an existing premises licence for African Kitchen & Bar. A copy of 
the application is attached at Appendix B. 

 
6.2 The variation sought by the application is as follows:  

 

Licensable activity Current Hours Proposed Hours 

Live Music Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 02.00 

Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 05.00 

Recorded Music Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 02.00 

 

Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 05.00 

African 
Kitchen & 

Bar 

 

Belgrave 
Gate 

2



Performances of Dance Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 02.00 

Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 05.00 

Anything similar to 
live/recorded music or 
dance 

 
N/a 

Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 05.00 

Late night refreshment Sun – Weds 23.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 23.00 – 02.00 

Sun – Weds 23.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 23.00 – 05.00 

Supply of Alcohol Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 02.00 

Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.00 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 05.00 

Opening hours Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.30 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 02.30 

Sun – Weds 12.00 – 00.30 
Thurs – Sat 12.00 – 05.00 

 
7. Steps to Promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
7.1 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives are set out in 

the operating schedule (see section M of Appendix B). 
 
7.2 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary consideration 

must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
8. Live Music  
 
8.1 The Live Music Act 2012 has amended the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to the provision 

of live music. Unamplified live music does not require a licence between 08.00 and 23.00 
hours each day. Amplified music may be provided between 08.00 and 23.00 hour each day 
if: 

• it is provided in a premises licensed and open for the sale of alcohol, to an audience 
of not more than 200 people; or 

• it is provided in a premises that is not licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 (other 
than solely for late night refreshment) but that is a workplace, to an audience of not 
more than 200 people. 

 
8.2 The above exemptions do not affect the application under consideration because the 

extended hours requested are outside the ours covered by the exemption.  
 
9. Representation 
 
9.1 A representation was received on 14th July 2014 from a local resident. The representation 

relates to the prevention of public nuisance. The local resident is concerned that allowing 
the the premises to extend their hours will increase the noise problems already associated 
with this premises. A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix C. 

 
10. Conditions 
 
10.1 The conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule and the representation are 

attached at Appendix D. 
 
11. Statutory Guidance 
 
11.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing 

objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the 

3



Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant in this case are as 
follows: 

 

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 

1.15 – 1.17 General Principles – each application on its own merits 

2.18 – 2.24 Public nuisance 

3.11 – 3.18 Late night refreshment 

8.34 – 8.42 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

9.13 – 9.19 Licensing Authorities acting as responsible authorities 

9.27 – 9.37 Hearings 

9.38 – 9.40 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

10.1 – 10.5 Conditions - general 

10.8 – 10.13 Imposed conditions 

10.24 – 10.59 Mandatory conditions in relation to the supply of alcohol 

13.42 – 13.43 Licensing Hours 

15.10 – 15.22 Live music 

 
12. Statement of Licensing Policy  
  
12.1. The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as 

follows: 
 

Section Heading 

2 Fundamental Principles 

5 Licensing Hours 

9 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

11.4 – 11.5 Planning 

12 Duplication 

13 Standardised conditions 

17 Live Music, Dancing, Theatre, Circuses and Street Arts 

 
 

13. Points for Clarification 
 
13.1 The applicant and the party / parties making the representation have been asked to clarify 

certain points at the hearing, as follows: 
 
 

By the applicant 

1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representations are 
valid, and if not why not? 
2. In the light of the representations made, does the applicant wish to propose any 
additional steps for the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

 
 By the party making the representation 

1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they have 
made? 
2. Whether there are any additional steps that could be taken which would be equally 
effective in the promotion of the licensing objectives? 

4



14. Other Implications 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS YES/
NO 

Paragraph/References 
Within Supporting information 

Equal Opportunities No  

Policy No  

Sustainable and Environmental No  

Crime and Disorder No  

Human Rights Act No  

Elderly/People on Low Income No  

Corporate Parenting No  

Health Inequalities Impact No  

 

15. Background Papers – Local Government Act 1972 

a. None.  
 

16. Consultations 

a. The Licensing Authority is not obliged to consult any parties with regard to 
applications made under the Licensing Act 2003. However, the applicant is 
required to consult with the responsible authorities as set out in the 2003 Act. 

 

17. Report Author 
Amy Day 
Licensing Officer 
0116 454 3054  
Amy.day@leicester.gov.uk 

 

APPENDIX CONTENT 
A Existing licence 

B Application 

C Representation 

D Conditions consistent with application  

 

5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



38



39



40



APPENDIX D 

 

 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE 

The licence holder will ensure any incidents of crime and disorder are logged in an incident 
book. 

The licence holder will ensure click counters are used by security to monitor the amount of 
people entering and leaving the premises. 

The licence holder will employ an additional member of security to cover the extended hours 
on Thursday, Friday and Saturdays. 

The licence holder will ensure the only exit used after 2.00am is through the back door of 
the premises.  

The licence holder will ensure empty bottles, bins and rubbish will not be emptied between 
23.00 – 05.00.  

The licence holder will ensure the Challenge 25 policy is adopted at the premises. Anyone 
appearing under the age of 25 will be asked to provide valid age identification in the forms of 
a passport or photocard driving licence. 

The licence holder will ensure all refusals are documented in the refusals book. 

 

41



42


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: AFRICAN KITCHEN AND BAR, 4-6 JUBILEE ROAD, LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C - private
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 29 AUGUST 2014 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

  Councillor Clarke (Chair)  
 

 Councillor Dr Barton (Vice Chair) 
 

  
Councillor Shelton 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 

 Councillor Clarke was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Westley. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or other interest 
they may have in the business on the agenda. 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE: 

AFRICAN KITCHEN AND BAR, 4-6 JUBILEE ROAD, LEICESTER 

 

 The Director, Environmental Services, submitted a report that required 
Members to determine an application for the variation of an existing premises 
licence for African Kitchen and Bar, 4-6 Jubilee Road, Leicester. 
 
Members noted that a representation had been received in respect of the 
application, which necessitated that the application had to be considered by 
Members. 
 
Mr Philip Nleme, owner of the premises was present and was accompanied by 

 



 

 

Mr Andy Etuk, restaurant manager and Mr Abraham Jato, supporter. Mr Tom 
Conlon was present as the person who had made the representation. Also 
present were the Solicitor to the Hearing Panel and the Licensing Team 
Manager. 
 
Introductions were made and the procedure for the meeting was outlined to 
those present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager presented the report. It was noted that a 
representation had been received that related to the prevention of public 
nuisance. 
 
Mr Conlon outlined the reasons for the representation and answered questions 
from Members. 
 
Mr Etuk was then given the opportunity to respond to the points made and 
answered questions from Members. 
 
Mr Nleme made submissions to the members. 
 
All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make 
any final comments. 
 
Prior to Members considering the application, the Solicitor to the Hearing Panel 
advised Members of the options available to them in making a decision. 
Members were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that 
needed to be taken into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, the Solicitor to the Hearing Panel, Mr Nleme, Mr 
Etuk, Mr Jato and Mr Conlon then withdrew from the meeting. 
 
Members then gave the application full and detailed consideration. 
 
The Solicitor to the Hearing Panel was then recalled to the hearing to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager, Mr Nleme, Mr Jato and Mr Conlon then returned 
to the meeting. It was noted that Mr Etuk had been called away from the 
meeting and the meeting continued in his absence. 
 
The Chair informed all persons present that they had recalled the Solicitor to 
the Hearing Panel for advice on the wording of their decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
  That the application for a variation of an existing premises licence 



 

 

for the African Kitchen & Bar, 4-6 Jubilee Road, Leicester be granted with the 
conditions consistent with the operating schedule in Appendix D. 
 
In reaching their decision the Hearing Panel said they had heard about 
previous historical incidents of noise nuisance and were sympathetic with the 
reasons for the representation. 
 
The Hearing Panel also heard about the nature of the business and decided 
they were confident in the professionalism of the business. The Hearing Panel 
were also confident that the management would maintain good levels of 
communication to ensure that neighbours were satisfied that appropriate noise 
levels would be maintained. 
 

5. CLOSE OF MEETING 

 

 The meeting closed at 10.55am. 
 


